

No. 20A94

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HARVEST ROCK CHURCH, INC.; HARVEST INTERNATIONAL MINISTRY, INC., ITSELF AND  
ON BEHALF OF ITS MEMBER CHURCHES IN CALIFORNIA,

*Applicants,*

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Emergency Application for Writ of Injunction to the Honorable Elena  
Kagan, Associate Justice of the United States Supreme Court and Circuit  
Justice for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**MOTION BY RELIGIOUS AND CIVIL-RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS, WITH  
ATTACHED PROPOSED *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION  
FOR WRIT OF INJUNCTION, FOR LEAVE (1) TO FILE THE BRIEF, (2) TO  
DO SO IN AN UNBOUND FORMAT ON 8½-BY-11-INCH PAPER, AND (3)  
TO DO SO WITHOUT TEN DAYS' ADVANCE NOTICE TO THE PARTIES**

---

RICHARD B. KATSKEE  
ALEX J. LUCHENITSER  
*Counsel of Record*  
SARAH R. GOETZ  
*Americans United for Separation of  
Church and State*  
1310 L St. NW, Ste. 200  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 466-7306  
*luchenitser@au.org*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE (1) TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF  
RELIGIOUS AND CIVIL-RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION  
FOR WRIT OF INJUNCTION, (2) TO DO SO IN AN UNBOUND FORMAT  
ON 8½-BY-11-INCH PAPER, AND (3) TO DO SO WITHOUT TEN DAYS'  
ADVANCE NOTICE TO THE PARTIES<sup>1</sup>**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
A. The Free Exercise Clause does not require a religious exemption here because granting one would gravely harm numerous people .....	5
1. This Court has never granted an exemption under the Free Exercise Clause when doing so would inflict substantial harm on people beyond the applicant .....	5
2. Requiring a religious exemption from California’s Guidance would inflict severe harm on countless other people .....	9
B. California’s Guidance does not discriminate against religion .....	13
1. Distinctions based on objective scientific analysis rather than religious status or animus are not religious discrimination.....	13
2. California’s Guidance is not motivated by antireligious animus and does not discriminate against religious institutions based on status .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Agudath Israel of America v. Cuomo</i> , No. 20A90 (docketed Nov. 16, 2020) .....	3
<i>Application of President &amp; Dirs. of Georgetown Coll., Inc.</i> , 331 F.2d 1000 (D.C. Cir. 1964).....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	12
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961) .....	5, 6, 14
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	13, 15
<i>Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker</i> , 962 F.3d 341 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	19
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) .....	13, 14
<i>Gallagher v. Crown Kosher Super Mkt. of Mass., Inc.</i> , 366 U.S. 617 (1961) .....	14
<i>Hannibal &amp; St. Joseph R.R. Co. v. Husen</i> , 95 U.S. 465 (1877) .....	6
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989) .....	14, 15
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Lutheran Evangelical Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	8
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) .....	6, 7
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	5
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) .....	13, 16



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978) .....	14
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) .....	5, 8
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....	6, 7
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , No. 20A87 (docketed Nov. 12, 2020) .....	3
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	7, 8
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) .....	13, 14
<i>Two Guys From Harrison-Allentown, Inc. v. McGinley</i> , 366 U.S. 582 (1961) .....	14
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....	5
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	7, 8
<i>Wright v. DeWitt Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 385 S.W.2d 644 (Ark. 1965) .....	7
<b>STATE ORDERS AND GUIDANCE</b>	
<i>About COVID-19 Restrictions</i> , COVID19.CA.GOV (updated Nov. 23, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2Bmgcb5">https://bit.ly/2Bmgcb5</a> .....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Blueprint for a Safer Economy</i> , COVID19.CA.GOV (updated Nov. 24, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3jAoI7b">https://bit.ly/3jAoI7b</a> .....	16, 18
Cal. Dep’t of Pub. Health, <i>Covid-19 Industry Guidance: Places of Worship and Providers of Religious Services &amp; Cultural Ceremonies</i> (July 29, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3fF534l">https://bit.ly/3fF534l</a> .....	17, 18
Cal. Dep’t of Pub. Health, <i>Covid-19 Industry Guidance: Restaurants, Bars, and Wineries</i> (July 29, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3k7T69z">https://bit.ly/3k7T69z</a> .....	17
Cal. Dep’t of Pub. Health, <i>Covid-19 Industry Guidance: Schools and School-Based Programs</i> (Aug. 3, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2FXK93C">https://bit.ly/2FXK93C</a> .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Essential Workforce</i> , COVID19.CA.GOV (updated Sept. 22, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/35kQalC">https://bit.ly/35kQalC</a> .....	18
<i>Industry Guidance to Reduce Risk</i> , COVID19.CA.GOV (updated Nov. 16, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3lI7KG7">https://bit.ly/3lI7KG7</a> .....	15, 16
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Alex Acquisto, <i>This Central Kentucky Church Reopened on May 10 and Became a COVID-19 Hot Spot</i> , Lexington Herald-Leader (June 6, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3dDbQdq">https://bit.ly/3dDbQdq</a> .....	12
Christie Aschwanden, <i>How ‘Superspreading’ Events Drive Most COVID-19 Spread</i> , Sci. Am. (June 23, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2Jkx71W">https://bit.ly/2Jkx71W</a> .....	9
Trudy Balcom, <i>COVID-19 Outbreak on the Navajo Nation Linked to Church Rally</i> , White Mountain Indep. (Mar. 24, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2YSR6di">https://bit.ly/2YSR6di</a> .....	11
Lateshia Beachum, <i>Two Churches Reclose After Faith Leaders and Congregants Get Coronavirus</i> , Wash. Post (May 19, 2020), <a href="https://wapo.st/2WQgW0x">https://wapo.st/2WQgW0x</a> .....	12
Kaitlin McKinley Becker, <i>More Than 200 COVID-19 Cases Linked to Fitchburg Church</i> , NBC10 Boston (Nov. 7, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2GK6Tox">https://bit.ly/2GK6Tox</a> .....	9
Stephanie Becker, <i>At Least 70 People Infected with Coronavirus Linked to a Single Church in California, Health Officials Say</i> , CNN (Apr. 4, 2020), <a href="https://cnn.it/2NgYN6l">https://cnn.it/2NgYN6l</a> .....	10
Timothy Bella, <i>Places Without Social Distancing Have 35 Times More Potential Coronavirus Spread, Study Finds</i> , Wash. Post (May 15, 2020), <a href="https://wapo.st/2EKDjhd">https://wapo.st/2EKDjhd</a> .....	3
Bill Bostock, <i>Nearly 100 People in Ohio Got Sick After One Man Infected with the Coronavirus Attended a Church Service</i> , Business Insider (Aug. 6, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2Qi2eeF">https://bit.ly/2Qi2eeF</a> .....	9
Shelly Bradbury, <i>Fatal COVID-19 Outbreak Linked to Colorado Religious Group Suing State over Limits on Gatherings</i> , Denver Post (Oct. 6, 2020), <a href="https://dpo.st/3k5nHV1">https://dpo.st/3k5nHV1</a> .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Ryan Burns, <i>A Redding Megachurch Leader Came to Humboldt and Flouted Mask Rules; Her Ministry Is Now the Source of a Major COVID Outbreak</i> , Lost Coast Outpost (Oct. 13, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3m86USh">https://bit.ly/3m86USh</a> .....	10
Sara Cline, <i>Church Tied to Oregon’s Largest Coronavirus Outbreak</i> , AP (June 16, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2YWFIT1">https://bit.ly/2YWFIT1</a> .....	9, 10
Kate Conger et al., <i>Churches Were Eager to Reopen; Now They Are Confronting Coronavirus Cases</i> , N.Y. Times (July 10, 2020), <a href="https://nyti.ms/30BOhgq">https://nyti.ms/30BOhgq</a> .....	12
<i>COVID-19 Dashboard</i> , Ctr. for Sys. Sci. & Eng’g at Johns Hopkins Univ. (last visited Nov. 24, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/31VrTAa">https://bit.ly/31VrTAa</a> .....	3
Derek Dellinger, <i>Charlotte Church Connected to Nearly 200 Cases of COVID-19 Given Go-ahead to Open Some Locations</i> , FOX46 Charlotte (Oct. 30, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3pMJx3f">https://bit.ly/3pMJx3f</a> .....	9
<i>Deuteronomy 30:19–20</i> .....	19
Chris Epp, <i>‘I Would Do Anything for a Do-Over’: Calgary Church Hopes Others Learn from Their Tragic COVID-19 Experience</i> , CTV News (May 11, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3dLUv2l">https://bit.ly/3dLUv2l</a> .....	12
Hilda Flores, <i>One-Third of COVID-19 Cases in Sac County Tied to Church Gatherings, Officials Say</i> , KCRA (Apr. 1, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2XlCpPu">https://bit.ly/2XlCpPu</a> .....	10
Eric Grossarth, <i>Idaho Falls Church Revival Leads to 30 Confirmed or Probable Cases of Coronavirus</i> , Idaho Statesman (June 4, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3hZQnyI">https://bit.ly/3hZQnyI</a> .....	10
Allison James et al., <i>High COVID-19 Attack Rate Among Attendees at Events at a Church—Arkansas, March 2020</i> , 69 Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep. 632 (2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3f6MYM2">https://bit.ly/3f6MYM2</a> .....	10
Johns Hopkins Bloomberg Sch. of Pub. Health Ctr. for Health Sec., <i>Public Health Principles for a Phased Reopening During COVID-19: Guidance for Governors</i> (Apr. 17, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2CKc5qz">https://bit.ly/2CKc5qz</a> .....	16, 17
T.Y.M. Leung et al., <i>Short- and Potential Long-term Adverse Health Outcomes of COVID-19: A Rapid Review</i> , 9 Emerging Microbes & Infections 2190 (2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3ikjBXJ">https://bit.ly/3ikjBXJ</a> .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Bailey Loosemore & Mandy McLaren, <i>How a Church Revival in a Small Kentucky Town Led to a Deadly Coronavirus Outbreak</i> , Louisville Courier-Journal (Apr. 3, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2V1Jjrs">https://bit.ly/2V1Jjrs</a> .....	10, 11
Wyatt Massey, <i>Church of God Denomination Facing Significant COVID-19 Outbreak; Leaders Won't Say How Many Infected</i> , Chattanooga Times Free Press (July 7, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3bTiWl1">https://bit.ly/3bTiWl1</a> .....	10
Christina Maxouris & Dakin Andone, <i>US Coronavirus Hospitalizations, New Cases Break Record for Second Straight Day</i> , CNN (Nov. 20, 2020), <a href="https://cnn.it/3nJFT8v">https://cnn.it/3nJFT8v</a> .....	3
Nakia McNabb, <i>At Least 18 West Virginia Covid-19 Outbreaks Linked to Church Services, Governor Says</i> , CNN (Oct. 19, 2020), <a href="https://cnn.it/31CLODY">https://cnn.it/31CLODY</a> .....	9
Rachel Needham, <i>Anatomy of an Outbreak: New Documents Reveal a Significant Number of the County's COVID-19 Cases Can Be Traced to Castleton Church</i> , Rappahannock News (Sept. 1, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/33hLAlG">https://bit.ly/33hLAlG</a> .....	10
Tara Parker-Pope, <i>How Safe Are Outdoor Gatherings?</i> , N.Y. Times (July 3, 2020), <a href="https://nyti.ms/3j4fH6g">https://nyti.ms/3j4fH6g</a> .....	18, 19
<i>Psalms 115:17</i> .....	19
John Raby, <i>Virus Outbreak Grows to 28 Cases at West Virginia Church</i> , AP (June 15, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/30WTqBm">https://bit.ly/30WTqBm</a> .....	10
Richard Read, <i>A Choir Decided to Go Ahead with Rehearsal; Now Dozens of Members Have COVID-19 and Two Are Dead</i> , L.A. Times (Mar. 29, 2020), <a href="https://lat.ms/2yiLbU6">https://lat.ms/2yiLbU6</a> .....	12
Lee Roop, <i>A Small Alabama Church Had a Revival and Now 40 People Have Coronavirus</i> , AL.com (July 27, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2Ekzsav">https://bit.ly/2Ekzsav</a> .....	10
Joe Severino, <i>COVID-19 Tore Through a Black Baptist Church Community in WV; Nobody Said a Word About It</i> , Charleston Gazette-Mail (May 2, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2SFVYyX">https://bit.ly/2SFVYyX</a> .....	11
Renyi Zhang et al., <i>Identifying Airborne Transmission as the Dominant Route for the Spread of COVID-19</i> , 117 PNAS 14,857 (2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2HTGSnf">https://bit.ly/2HTGSnf</a> .....	11, 12
